•	 In addition significant judgement was applied in determining that the Group’s 25% investment in Westbank should be classified as
a proportionately consolidated joint operation in terms of IFRS 11 and not as an associate on the equity method. Refer to note 39.1.

•	 An amount was incorrectly reflected as a net receivable and should have been recorded on a gross basis against goodwill, liability
for joint operations and distributable reserves. Refer to note 39.1.

•	 Items within the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated
statement of cash flows were incorrectly classified. Refer to note 39.

The errors noted above had no material impact on previously reported profits and headline earnings and have been corrected by
restating each of the affected financial statement line items.

38.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT continued

OCEANA GROUP   Annual Financial Statements 2021100

  2020

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
Previously

reported

Effect of
Exchange

rate change

Effect
of joint

operation
Other
effect Restated

(extract) R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000
Revenue 8 308 341 – – – 8 308 341
Cost of sales (5 338 068) – 115 383 (37 565) (5 260 250)
Gross Profit 2 970 273 – 115 383 (37 565) 3 048 091
Sales and distribution expenditure (461 095) – – 36 210 (424 885)
Marketing expenditure (59 993) – – – (59 993)
Overhead expenditure (1 082 222) – (95 673) 7 712 (1 170 183)
Other income – – – 1 871 1 871
Net foreign exchange loss (3 146) – – – (3 146)
Net impairment loss on financial assets – – – (8 228) (8 228)
Operating profit before joint ventures loss 1 363 817 – 19 710 – 1 383 527
Joint ventures (loss) / profit 18 462 – (19 336) – (874)
Operating profit before other operating items 1 382 279 – 374 – 1 382 653
Other operating items 17 188 – – – 17 188
Profit including other operating items 1 399 467 – 374 – 1 399 841
Interest income 18 383 – 22 923 – 41 306
Interest expense (271 959) – (23 297) – (295 256)
Profit before taxation 1 145 891 – – – 1 145 891
Taxation expense (329 740) – – – (329 740)
Profit after taxation 816 151 – – – 816 151
Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
Movement on foreign currency translation reserve 524 635 (61 055) 17 573 11 055 492 208
Movement on foreign currency translation reserve from
joint ventures 31 643 (2 911) (23 317) – 5 415
Movement on cash flow hedging reserve (69 609) – (2 725) – (72 334)
Movement on cash flow hedging reserve from associate (2 120) – 2 120 – –
Income tax related to loss recognised in equity 11 208 – 605 – 11 813
Other comprehensive income, net of taxation 495 757 (63 966) (5 744) 11 055 437 102
Total comprehensive income 1 311 908 (63 966) (5 744) 11 055 1 253 253
Profit after taxation attributable to:
Shareholders of Oceana Group Limited 760 635 – – – 760 635
Non-controlling interests 55 516 – – – 55 516
  816 151 – – – 816 151
Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Shareholders of Oceana Group Limited 1 256 361 (63 966) (5 744) 11 055 1 197 706
Non-controlling interests 55 547 – – – 55 547
  1 311 908 (63 966) (5 744) 11 055 1 253 253
Notes   39 39 39

39.	 PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS AND RESTATEMENTS continued

OCEANA GROUP   Annual Financial Statements 2021 101

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

  2020

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Previously

reported

Effect of
Exchange

rate change

Effect
of joint

operation Other effect Restated
  R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1 856 973 (21 500) 758 371 – 2 593 844
Right-of-use assets 173 507 2 308 – – 175 815
Goodwill and intangible assets 5 388 881 (84 149) 15 134 133 562 5 453 428
Interest in joint ventures 322 664 (4 064) (244 601) (1 770) 72 229
Deferred taxation 20 793 – – – 20 793
Investments and loans 84 910 – – – 84 910
Derivative asset – – 2 662 – 2 662
Total non-current assets 7 847 728 (107 405) 531 566 131 792 8 403 681
Current assets
Inventories 1 695 975 (6 232) 23 742 – 1 713 485
Trade and other receivables 1 271 898 (6 653) 36 234 (255 849) 1 045 630
Taxation receivable 23 663 – – – 23 663
Cash and cash equivalents 1 212 697 (12 129) 232 124 – 1 432 692
Total current assets 4 204 233 (25 014) 292 100 (255 849) 4 215 470
Assets held for sale 19 420 – – – 19 420
Total assets 12 071 381 (132 419) 823 666 (124 057) 12 638 571
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves
Share capital 1 200 493 – – – 1 200 493
Foreign currency translation reserve 1 352 491 (89 248) (5 744) 11 055 1 268 554
Cash flow hedging reserve (76 223) – – – (76 223)
Share-based payment reserve 99 066 – – – 99 066
Distributable reserve 3 221 312 – 49 997 – 3 271 309
Interest of own shareholders 5 797 139 (89 248) 44 253 11 055 5 763 199
Non-controlling interests 182 796 – – – 182 796
Total capital and reserves 5 979 935 (89 248) 44 253 11 055 5 945 995
Non-current liabilities
Deferred taxation 541 257 (7 228) – – 534 029
Borrowings 3 069 338 (29 528) 462 615 – 3 502 425
Derivative liabilities 85 721 (931) 28 700 – 113 490
Lease liabilities 204 457 (218) 1 993 – 206 232
Provisions – – 2 881 24 745 27 626
Liability for share-based payments 7 919 – – – 7 919
Total non-current liabilities 3 908 692 (37 905) 496 189 24 745 4 391 721
Current liabilities
Borrowings 383 688 (1 631) 28 050 – 410 107
Lease Liabilities 45 006 (230) 936 – 45 712
Provisions 37 199 (362) – (24 745) 12 092
Trade and other payables 1 680 101 (2 878) 31 035 (135 112) 1 573 146
Liability to Joint operator – – 223 203 – 223 203
Taxation payable 36 760 (165) – – 36 595
Total current liabilities 2 182 754 (5 266) 283 224 (159 857) 2 300 855
Total liabilities 6 091 446 (43 171) 779 413 (135 112) 6 692 576
Total equity and liabilities 12 071 381 (132 419) 823 666 (124 057) 12 638 571
Notes   39 39 39.5; 39.6

39.	 PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS AND RESTATEMENTS continued

OCEANA GROUP   Annual Financial Statements 2021102

  2019

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Previously

reported

Effect of
Exchange

rate change

Effect
of joint

operation Other effect Restated
  R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1 697 221 (5 253) 653 873 – 2 345 841
Goodwill and intangible assets 4 886 609 (23 421) 13 680 120 737 4 997 605
Interest in joint ventures 324 233 (1 154) (228 171) – 94 908
Deferred taxation 26 567 – – – 26 567
Investments and loans 107 682 – – – 107 682
Total non-current assets 7 042 312 (29 828) 439 382 120 737 7 572 603
Current assets
Inventories 1 852 707 (2 561) 26 753 – 1 876 899
Trade and other receivables 1 243 324 (2 418) 47 490 (234 960) 1 053 436
Taxation receivable 73 820 (297) – – 73 523
Cash and cash equivalents 588 036 (2 250) 177 091 – 762 877
Total current assets 3 757 887 (7 526) 251 334 (234 960) 3 766 735
Total assets 10 800 199 (37 354) 690 716 (114 223) 11 339 338
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves
Share capital 1 193 473 – – – 1 193 473
Foreign currency translation reserve 796 213 (25 282) – – 770 931
Cash flow hedging reserve (15 671) – – – (15 671)
Share-based payment reserve 93 406 – – – 93 406
Distributable reserve 2 943 871 – 49 997 – 2 993 868
Interest of own shareholders 5 011 292 (25 282) 49 997 – 5 036 007
Non-controlling interests 110 435 – – – 110 435
Total capital and reserves 5 121 727 (25 282) 49 997 – 5 146 442
Non-current liabilities
Deferred taxation 524 875 (2 048) – – 522 827
Borrowings 3 298 904 (8 610) 403 807 – 3 694 101
Derivative liabilities 10 320 (31) 16 562 – 26 851
Provisions – – 3 102 26 276 29 378
Liability for share-based payments 6 044 – – – 6 044
Total non-current liabilities 3 840 143 (10 689) 423 471 26 276 4 279 201
Current liabilities
Borrowings 351 258 (316) 30 503 – 381 445
Provisions 36 005 (121) – (26 276) 9 608
Trade and other payables 1 444 497 (946) (13 460) (114 223) 1 315 868
Liability to Joint operator – – 200 205 – 200 205
Taxation payable 6 569 – – – 6 569
Total current liabilities 1 838 329 (1 383) 217 248 (140 499) 1 913 695
Total liabilities 5 678 472 (12 072) 640 719 (114 223) 6 192 896
Total equity and liabilities 10 800 199 (37 354) 690 716 (114 223) 11 339 338
Notes   39 39 39.5; 39.6

39.	 PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS AND RESTATEMENTS continued

OCEANA GROUP   Annual Financial Statements 2021 103

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

  2020

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Previously

reported

Effect of
Exchange

rate change

Effect
of joint

operation Other effect Restated
(extract) R'000 R'000 R'000 R’000 R'000

Cash generated from operations 2 082 631 – 169 216 – 2 251 847
Investment income received 32 047 – 9 259 – 41 306
Interest paid (269 456) – (17 477) – (286 933)
Taxation paid (235 069) – 318 – (234 751)
Dividends paid (442 433) – – – (442 433)
Net cash inflow from operating activities  1 167 720 – 161 316 – 1 329 036

Purchases of property, plant and equipment (239 858) – (107 457) – (347 315)
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment 18 497 – – – 18 497
Proceeds on disposal of fishing right 2 016 – – – 2 016
Proceeds on disposal of intangible assets 30 114 – – – 30 114
Decrease in loans receivable from business partners 18 931 – – – 18 931
Purchase of additional shareholding in other investment (341) – – – (341)
Cash flows used in investing activities (170 641) – (107 457) – (278 098)

Repurchase of treasury shares (16 879) – – – (16 879)
Short-term banking facility raised – – – 4 036 000 4 036 000
Short-term banking facility repaid – – – (4 036 000) (4 036 000)
Short-term borrowings repaid (365 583) – 15 684 – (349 899)
Payment of joint operator liability – – (18 919) – (18 919)
Benefit / cost relating to loan and derivative finance – – (4 319) – (4 319)
Repayment of principal portion of lease liability (38 816) – (845) – (39 661)
Proceeds from sale of treasury shares 2 370 – – – 2 370
Purchase of treasury shares for the settlement of long-term
incentives (9 370) – – – (9 370)
Cash flows used in financing activities  (428 278) – (8 399) – (436 677)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  568 801 – 45 460 – 614 261
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 588 036 (2 249) 177 090 – 762 877
Effect of exchange rate changes 55 860 (9 879) 9 573 – 55 554
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 1 212 697 (12 128) 232 123 – 1 432 692
Notes   39.4 39.1 40

39.1	 JOINT OPERATION
In terms of IFRS 11 – Joint Arrangements, a joint arrangement is defined as being an arrangement whereby two or more parties
contractually agree to share control. Joint control exists only when the decisions about activities that significantly affect the returns
of an arrangement require the unanimous consent of the parties sharing control.

The Group acquired a 25% shareholding in Westbank in 2015 and at the time of the acquisition concluded that it had significant
influence over Westbank and accordingly classified it as an associate and applied the equity method of accounting (refer to note 2).